Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1302

TO MANDATE TRAUMATIC EVENT LICENSED COUNSELING FOR PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES; AND TO REQUIRE A STUDY OF AVAILABILITY FOR PEER SUPPORT ACCESS FOR VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1302

Amend House Bill No. 1302 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 30, delete "A member" and substitute "A paid, full-time member"

AND

Page 1, line 31, delete "class, or" and substitute "class, fire protection district, or"

AND

Page 1, line 34, delete "An instructor" and substitute "A paid, full-time instructor"

AND

Page 2, line 22, delete "A law" and substitute "A paid, full-time law"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 24 and 25, and substitute the following:
"(i) A regular police force;"

AND

Page 2, line 32, delete " \underline{A} sheriff" and substitute " \underline{A} paid, full-time sheriff"

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete " \underline{A} constable" and substitute " \underline{A} paid, full-time constable"



AND

Page 3, delete line 16, and substitute the following:
 "(b)(1) A public"

AND

Page 4, line 9, delete "denied;" and substitute "denied; and"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 14 through 22, and substitute the following: "employer or through employee benefits."

AND

Page 4, delete lines 26 through 36

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 23, and substitute the following:

"(e)(1)(A) A public employer shall allow a public safety employee to"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "subdivision (h)(l)(A)" and substitute "subdivision (e)(l)(A)"

AND

Page 5, delete line 30, and substitute the following:
"professional subject to the deductibles and conditions under the public safety employee's current health benefit plan."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 31 through 36

AND

Page 6, delete lines 1 through 5

AND

Page 8, delete line 2, and substitute the following: "shall be filed with the Legislative Council no later than July 1, 2024.

SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. <u>Section 1 of this act is</u> effective on or after January 1, 2024."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Wing	
ANS/ANS - 02-15-2023 14:32:28	
ANS222	Chief Clerk